
AB 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
10.00 AM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 June 2022 
 

3 - 8 

 To note. 
 

 

4. NPS Peterborough Business Plan Strategy 
 

9 - 22 

5. Opportunity Peterborough 
 

23 - 28 

6. Peterborough HE Property Company LTD 
 

29 - 34 

7. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 
 

35 - 36 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Pippa Turvey on 01733 452560 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen (Chair), Ayres, M Cereste, Coles (Vice Chairman) and Howard 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Pippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452560 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

2

mailto:philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 10:00PM ON 

MONDAY 13 JUNE 2022  

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL 
 

Members Present: Councillors Allen (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, Councillor 

Howard 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coles. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Agenda Item 6 Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements 
 

Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Steve Allen in relation to his 
position as Director of Empower Ltd. This company, however, was dormant and his 
position would not impact is taking part in the Committee debate.  

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 28 February 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February were noted as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded 

from the meeting on Item 7, ‘Peterborough Limited Update’ on the grounds that the item 
contains exempt information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and that it would not be in the public interest for 
this information to be disclosed (relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person). 

 
5. Amendment to the Trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF) 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to an amendment to 
the trustees for the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 
The purpose of this report was to supply the Shareholder Cabinet Committee with an 
update of the trustees o the MPCF. 
 
The Head of Constitutional Services addressed the Shareholder Cabinet Committee and 
outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was noted that the Mayor would be using his Mayoral allowance to assist with 
issues and hardships faced by the citizens of Peterborough during and coming 

3



out of the pandemic, particularly in relation to loneliness.  

 Members would be advised as soon as possible on where organisations can 
apply for this support.  

 It was further noted that these arrangements were not typical for the MPCF and, 
as such, it was good for the Committee to continue to monitor.  
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

amendment to the Trustees of the Mayor of Peterborough’s Charity Fund (MPCF). 
 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

 The reason for the recommendation was to update the Shareholder Committee of the 
changes which were required to enable the MPCF to continue to raise valuable funds 
for the MPCF charitable purpose. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

The alternative option was to not appoint Councillor Alan Dowson and Councillor Nick 
Sandford as the Chair and Secretary. However, this may not have provided sufficient 
quorum and the purpose of their role was to benefit the decision making of the MPCF 
and enable the continuation of effective fund raising. 

 
6. Review of Guidance & Assurance Review of Partnership Arrangements 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the review of 
guidance and assurance review of partnership arrangements.  
 
The purpose of this report was to review the remit and powers of the Committee, 
recommend an assurance review is carried out of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements, highlight potential conflicts of interest that members need to be aware of 
in order to manage interactions more pro-actively, and endorse training proposals for 
members and officers. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance addressed the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
and outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was noted that changes to the Council’s partnerships arrangements would be 
reported to Shareholder Cabinet Committee.  

 Comment was made that, although CIPFA had provided its recommendation, the 
law in relation to company directorship was clear whether you were an officer or 
a Councillor.  

 It was further advised that a key difference between the position being held by a 
Member or an officer was that Members were decision-takers, and thus there 
was greater opportunity for potential conflicts of interest.  

 Members were of the opinion that it was of key importance to have someone on 
the Board of the Councils partner companies to advocate for the Council’s 
interests, and that training for Councillors on this point was very important.  

 Comment was made in relation to what insurance was in place for Members 
representing the Council and officers confirmed that they would ensure that work 
on partner board was included in indemnity. 

 It was felt that in situations where officers were place on partnerships boards, 
rather than Members, work needed to be done to ensure the flow of relevant 

4



information remained.  

 If was further noted that in a number of circumstances it would be more 
appropriate to have a Member representative, rather than an officer 
representative.   
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note this report and its attached guidance note “Guidance for Member & Officers 
who serve on outside bodies”.  

2. Agree that officers should carry out an assurance process on the Council’s 
partnership activities to assess the strength and robustness of the current 
governance arrangements. 

3. Delegate responsibility for carrying out this assurance process to the Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance with progress to 
be reported back to the next Committee meeting. 

4. Agree that further refresher training for Members and officers on their roles and 
responsibilities in relation to council companies and partnerships, to be 
organised by Democratic Services. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
 To add further governance measures into arrangements for the Council’s companies 

and partnerships following the publication of new CIPFA advice on good practice for 
local authority owned companies. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

There were no alternative options considered. 
 
7. Peterborough Limited Update 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the progress of 
Peterborough Limited. 
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Shareholder Cabinet Committee on the 
recovery of leisure services in a post COVID world, as well as the financial position of 
the services, and key achievements and milestones over the last 18 months. 
 
As agreed at agenda item 5, the Committee went into exempt session to discuss this 
item.  
 
Kitran Eastman, the Managing Director of Peterborough Limited, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report.  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 It was noted that current discussions included exploration of charitable status for 

the future of some services, and legal exploration of these models   

 All finances between the culture element of the operation and Aragon and Vivacity 
Leisure were separate, however, the intention was to avoid any kind of silo working, 
by mangers from different areas working together and support each other.  

 Queries were raised in relation to the appropriateness of communication that had 
been circulated in relation to chan
[...]
ommittee work 

programme for the 2022/2023 municipal year. It was requested that the Monitoring 
Officer and the Section 151 Officer report back to the Council’s partners in relation to 
the Assurance Review. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

latest version of the work programme. 
 

Chairman 
10:00am – 11:29am 

13 June 2022 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: NPS Peterborough Ltd  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Andy Coles - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Christine Addison – Resources Directorate 

Alex Gee – Operations Director, NPS Property Consultants 

 

 

 

NPS PETERBOROUGH BUSINESS PLAN STRATEGY 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director Resources  Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Shareholder Cabinet Committee: 
 

1. Notes the contents of the NPS Peterborough Ltd presentation covering the 2022/23 
period. 

2. Notes the comments in this report in respect of the future direction of the Property function 
relating to the decision to end the current joint venture with NPS (Peterborough) Ltd and 
the transition to providing the property function internally. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Shareholders Committee as part of its normal programme of works. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an outline of the work that NPS are 
currently undertaking for the Council as part of its business plan.  
 

2.2 This report is for Peterborough City Council Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference No. 3.3.2 (a), ‘To monitor performance and financial delivery of the 
companies, partnerships and charities … in line with Cabinet approved business plans by means 
of monthly performance monitoring an
[...]
 Peterborough 

10



Ltd and how NPS intend to deliver the Council’s requirements and property priorities over this 
period. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The Committee are asked to note the report and associated documents and raise any queries or 
comments. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The review carried out earlier in 2022 and the report to Cabinet in June set out the basis of the 
decision to terminate the JV.  The alternative of continuing was ruled out at that time and an 
alternative external delivery is not considered appropriate for the strategic elements of the 
service.  The council will consider any framework of contract arrangements to deliver all elements 
of the property service as necessary in due course.    
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 The Council provided circa £1.7m income in 2021/22 with a lower level anticipated in the current 
year.   The JV has returned c£700k over the past 5 years back to the Council in volume discount. 
 

  Legal Implications 
 

9.2 The contract is managed via the Service Deed of Agreement dated 8th July 2016./ 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 Referred to in the Learning and Development Plan slide in the Business Plan. 
 

 Rural Implications  
 

9.4 
 

This contract manages the Councils Rural portfolio. 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
10.1 Cabinet report June 2022 “Agreement to Terminate the Council’s Agreement with NPS 

Peterborough Ltd in relation to Property and Estate” 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Appendix 1 – presentation provided by NPS Peterborough Ltd 
 

 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Shareholder 

Committee
7th November 2022

NPS Peterborough 

13



Strategic Summary 

Summary
In June 2022, PCC Cabinet took the decision to serve notice on the Joint Venture with The 
Norse Group, with a view to bringing the Estates and Ass
[...]
 £1,693,945 £1,529,602 £1,483,822

Profit £158,503 £173,897 £181,787 £183,284 £189,741 £173,748

Vol. Disc £79,252 £86,949 £90,894 £91,642 £94,870 £86,874

Actual Vol 
Disc

£46,000 £108,000 £121,000 £198,000 £203,158 £213,067 **

*2016/17 BP based on full financial year though the service commenced from 6 July 2016. 
Actual Vol Discount is based on 9mths trading
** Subject to audit sign off

20



Learning and Development Plan

• Support staff through their professional accreditation journey
• Company wide ISO training and development
• Post COVID office repopulation training
• Deliver equality and diversity refresher training for all staff 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

22



 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Executive Director Place and Economy 

Tom Hennessy, CEO, Opportunity Peterborough 

 

Tel. 01733 
863887 

01733 
317412 

 

OPPORTUNITY PETERBOROUGH 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director Place and 
Economy 

Tom Hennessy, CEO, Opportunity Peterborough 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee is asked to:  
 

 Note the achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards to support 
for the local economy and jobs creation, as well as plans for the financial year 2022/23. 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is being submitted to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee at their request.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the activities and achievements of 

Opportunity Peterborough, as well as on the company’s plans for the financial year 2022/23. 
  

2.2 This report is for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 3.3.2 (a), ‘To monitor
[...]
that activity continue to focus on delivery of 
inward investment, Visit Peterborough, the Bondholder Network, and the Smart Manufacturing 
Alliance. Current discussions regarding Visit Peterborough activity include the potential to 
continue developing a fee-paying membership and sponsorship model in order to fund the 
appropriate level of activity, as per models used elsewhere in the country.   
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 No consultation is required at this time.  
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

6.1 That the Shareholder Cabinet Committee notes the contents of this report and continues to 
support Opportunity Peterborough work to promote economic growth in the city.  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 We believe that, with the continued support of the Council, we can make Peterborough a better 
place to work, to invest and do business, to visit and enjoy, and above all, to call home. 
 
Our work programme has been mapped against Peterborough City Council priorities to ensure 
that what we are providing aligns with what matters most to the Council and the communities it 
serves.  
 
By supporting the delivery of these priorities we believe that we can also reduce demand on the 
Council’s services thereby having a positive budgetary impact as well as increase the Council’s 
income via increased business rates receipts. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1 This report is predominantly for information. 

 
The alternative to supporting Opportunity Peterborough’s plans  is:  
 

 To not support Opportunity Peterborough’s work and progress to date.  
 

This has been rejected on the basis that Opportunity Peterborough’s work programme closely 
aligns with, and adds value to, the Council’s own priorities and provides excellent value for money 
as a means of meeting these priorities.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are likely to be financial implications regarding the integration of Opportunity Peterborough 
into the council. These are currently being explored and identified through work being conducted 
with the Assistant Director: Growth & Economy, as well as colleagues from PCC’s Corporate 
Finance team.  
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are likely to be legal implications regarding the integration of Opportunity Peterborough 

into the council, specifically regarding the transfer of staff under TUPE, transfer of data, transfer 
of contracts, and possible transfer of shareholder responsibilities regarding the Smart 
Manufacturing Alliance. These implications are currently being explored with colleagues from 
PCC’s HR and Legal teams. 

26



 
 Equalities Implications 

 
9.3 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

10.1 None. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Executive Director for Place and Economy  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Childrens Services, 
Education, Skills and University 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman Tel. 07920 
160441 

 

PETERBOROUGH HE PROPERTY COMPANY LTD 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Executive Director for Place and Economy Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that Shareholder Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the work of the Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, and the council’s role as 
shareholder in that company; 

2. Assures itself that the role of the council as shareholder in that company is being fulfilled 
appropriately. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Shareholder Cabinet at the request of the committee. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview to Shareholder Cabinet of the council’s role 

and interests in the Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, enabling Members to scrutinise 
and challenge as well as inform future activity.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 3.3.2 (a), ‘To monitor performance and financial delivery of the companies, partnerships and 
charities ... in line with Cabinet approved business plans by means of monthly performance 
monitoring and scrutiny.’ 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 

Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 

Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd is a private limited company established to govern 
and deliver the physical development of certain phases of Peterborough’s new university. The 
company, which is known informally as PropCo1, is responsible for phases 1 and 3 of the 
university project. Governance and delivery of phase 2 – the research and development building 
which is close to completion – is the responsibility of a separate company, Peterborough R&D 
Property Company Ltd (known informally as PropCo2).  

29



 
4.2 PropCo1 has three shareholders: Peterborough City Council, Anglia Ruskin University (ARU), 

and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. The shareholding of each 
member is based on the value of financial contribution made to the overall project, with each £1 
invested being equivalent to one share. The distribution is currently: 
 
Peterborough City Council: 21,870,000 shares 
Combined Authority: 26,800,000 shares 
ARU: 7,800,000 
 
Due to the value of shares held by the council, we have two company director places on the board 
(as does the Combined Authority). ARU has one place. The council has appointed the Executive 
Director for Place and Economy as one of its directors, with the second place to be filled by the 
Assistant Director for Growth and Regeneration. The Articles of Association for the company ca
[...]
ding will combine teaching space with a living lab, creating an innovative learning 
environment. It is hoped that the facility will incorporate Extended Reality and Artificial Intelligence 
technologies. 
 

4.11 For information, the phase 2 building is the research and development facility, the development 

of which is overseen by the PropCo2 company. As mentioned above, PropCo2 (the Peterborough 
R&D Property Company Ltd) is a separate limited company, the shareholders of which are the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and Photocentric. The council does not 
have a place on this board. However, the council’s Executive Director for Place and Economy 
has recently been appointed to the board as a Combined Authority-appointed director, which will 
provide greater local visibility of the development of the phase 2 project.  
 

4.12 The external works on the phase 2 building are progressing at pace, with practical completion 
expected on 15 December 2022. Internal fit out however will follow as and when research and 
development tenants are identified.  
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

6.1 It is anticipated that Shareholder Cabinet has greater visibility of the role and work of the 
Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd and is assured that the council’s formal role in the work 
of the company is being appropriately fulfilled.   
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 The recommendations contained in this report are designed to ensure Shareholder Cabinet can 

assure itself that the council is fulfilling its role in the company appropriately. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Not applicable. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 The council has made a financial contribution to both phases 1 and 3 of the new university and 
this has resulted in the issuing of shares equivalent to that value. The process to release this 
funding has been subject to separate and rig

Minutes of the meeting


  

  
MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING   

HELD AT 10:00PM ON  

MONDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2022   
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL  

  
Members Present: Councillors Allen (Chair), Councillor Bisby, Councillor Cereste, 

Councillor Coles, Councillor Howard  
  

9. Apologies for Absence  

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayres. Councillor Bisby was in 
attendance as substitute.  

  
10. Declarations of Interest  

  
 There were no declarations of interest received.  
  
11. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 June 2022  

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 were noted as a true and accurate 
record.  
  
The Chair advised that, as no officers were yet in attendance for agenda item 4, ‘NPS 
Peterborough Business Plan Strategy’, this would be moved to the end of the agenda.  

  
12. Opportunity Peterborough  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to Opportunity 
Peterborough.  
  
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the activities and achievements 
of Opportunity Peterborough, as well as on the company’s plans for the financial year 
2022/23.  
  
Tom Hennessy, Chief Executive of Opportunity Peterborough, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report.  
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included:  

  

 Members were pleased to hear that Opportunity Peterborough continued to be 
involved in Visit Peterborough.  

 It was acknowledged that there was an abundance of vacant office space in 
Peterborough currently, as companies across the public and private sectors were 
reassessing their priorities. Good spaces were available, however, and 
Opportunity Peterborough was providing support to the Council around inquiries 
regarding the leasing of Sand Martin House.   

 Comment was made that, while there was bound to be an impact on the city’s 
leisure and evening entertainment economy due to the reduction in office use, 



the increase in residential spaces in had counteracted this. Peterborough’s high 
street was outperforming that of other cities in a post-COVID-19 environment.  

 Members were advised that some companies had been hesitant to sponsor 
large-scale events in present circumstances, though there would be companies 
wanting to raise their profile who may be brought on-board to sponsor events like 
the Great Eastern Run in the future.   

 At present, Opportunity Peterborough was working with the university to 
understand more about the courses being offered and how these could be 
incorporated into promotional materials.   

 It was noted that, while office space was available, there was limited space for 
industrial and logistics businesses on the outskirts of the city where these would 
be better suited.   

 Work was being undertaken with the Smart Alliance to promote sustainability, 
and with the Council on the Local Energy Action Plan.   

 It was acknowledged that the city was in a good position to attract more green 
companies to move, and this would be pursued by Opportunity Peterborough.   

 Members were advised that £1 million of investment had been proposed into the 
Council’s growth and regeneration function, including bringing the Opportunity 
Peterborough function in-house. This would embed this work within a wider range 
of the Council’s services.   

 It was noted that Opportunity Peterborough had had huge success in building 
relationships with the local business community, which it was important to retain 
following the service moving back in-house. Comment was made that the team 
would continue to operate as a business-facing entity following the move, and 
would retain its entrepreneurial mind-set.   

 It was further advised that a business board would oversee the Opportunity 
Peterborough work to ensure that it was fit for purpose, and would engage more 
broadly with Council serves, in order to retain a degree of autonomy.   

 In relation to the Advanced Capacities for Manufacturing – Industry 4.0 
(ACMI4.0), it was advised that, as an EU-funded support programme, this had 
been opened up to business outside of the Peterborough and was available until 
June 2023. At the currently, approximately 1/3 of the funding pot had been used. 
Officers were confident that the target level of support provision would be 
reached.   

 The intention of the funding was to improve the productivity of business and 
provider greater sustainability.   

 Members were advised that morale at Opportunity Peterborough was positive 
ahead of the transfer into the Council, with transparent and open conversations 
being hand on a regular basis to keep them informed.   

 It was noted that, as the service would complete its transfer into the Council in 
the coming months, any future update reports would be heard by Cabinet rather 
than the Shareholder Cabinet Committee.    

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:  

  

 Note the achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards to 
support for the local economy and jobs creation, as well as plans for the financial 
year 2022/23.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
By supporting the delivery of the Council’s priorities Opportunity Peterborough could also 
reduce demand on the Council’s services, thereby having a positive budgetary impact as 
well as increasing the Council’s income via increased business rates receipts .  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  



  
To not support Opportunity Peterborough’s work and progress to date - This had been 
rejected on the basis that Opportunity Peterborough’s work programme closely aligned 
with, and added value to, the Council’s own priorities and provided excellent value for 
money as a means of meeting these priorities.  

  
13. Peterborough HE Property Company LTD  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the Peterborough 
HE Property Company Ltd.  
  
The purpose of this report was to provide an overview to Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee of the Council’s role and interests in the Peterborough HE Property Company 
Ltd, enabling Members to scrutinise and challenge as well as inform future activity.  
  
Adrian Chapman, the Executive Director for Place and Economy, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report.  
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 The Propco had been established for the long-term, and talks were already 
beginning around phases 4 and 5.   

 Ambitious plans were being discussed around growing the campus in each 
upcoming phase.  

 It was acknowledged that further funding from Government would be required, 
but the potential for increased earnings within the city was considered to be vital.  

 The vision remained for ARU Peterborough to remain a campus-based university, 
though early stages of a “Plan B” were in development should existing city 
buildings require repurposing.   

 While 48% of the current intact came from a PE postcode, it was noted that this 
covered a wide area and that provision of accommodation was important for 
future success.   

 A key aim of the university was considered to be keeping talent local to the 
Peterborough area after graduation.   

 Suggestion was made that sponsorship opportunities be taken into consideration, 
in order to both support the development of students and benefit the local 
business economy.   

 It was advised that the university already had relationships with local employers 
and were aiming to develop more.   

 Suggestion was specifically made around the potential for the local car industry to 
link in with the university, and this would be followed up by officers, as work was 
already ongoing in this area with Peterborough College.   

 It was noted that the university currently had around 950 learners currently, with 
52% of these not local to Peterborough. As such, the need for accommodation 
was flagged as a priority going forward.   

 Members were advised that the current approach was to “pepper pot” students 
into the city, with plans to retro-fit existing buildings into accommodation. It was, 
however, recognised that there was already a high demand for housing in the 
area and a holistic approach to providing housing for all those in need was vital.  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:  

  
1. Note the work of the Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, and the Council’s 

role as shareholder in that company;  



2. Assure itself that the role of the Council as shareholder in that company was 
being fulfilled appropriately.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
The decision would ensure Shareholder Cabinet could assure itself that the council was 
fulfilling its role in the company appropriately.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

  
It is anticipated that Shareholder Cabinet has greater visibility of the role and work of the 
Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd and is assured that the council’s formal role in 
the work of the company is being appropriately fulfilled.  
  

14. NPS Peterborough Business Plan Strategy  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to NPS Peterborough 
in the 2022/23 period.   
  
The purpose of this report was to provide the committee with an outline of the work that 
NPS were currently undertaking for the Council as part of its business plan.  
  
In the absence of officers, Councillor Coles provided an overview of the contents of the 
report.  
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included:  

  

 Simon Lewis had been appointed as the new Service Director for Commercial, 
Property and Asset Management, and had started the process of bringing the 
property function back in-house.  

  
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:  
  

1. Note the contents of the NPS Peterborough Ltd presentation covering the 
2022/23 period.  

2. Note the comments in the report in respect of the future direction of the Property 
function relation to the decision to end the current joint venture with NPS 
(Peterborough) Ltd and the transition to providing the property function internally.   

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
The Committee were asked to note the report and associated documents and raise any 
queries or comments.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

  
The review carried out earlier in 2022 and the report to Cabinet in June set out the basis 
of the decision to terminate the joint venture. The alternative of continuing was ruled out 
at that time and an alternative external delivery was not considered appropriate for the 
strategic elements of the service. The council would consider any framework of contract 
arrangements to deliver all elements of the property service as necessary in due course.  

  
15. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme  

  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee work 
programme for the 2022/2023 municipal year and noted that the ‘City of Culture 



Peterborough’ item scheduled for the 27 January 2023 meeting should read ‘City Culture 
Peterborough’.   
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

latest version of the work programme.  
  

Chairman  
10:00am – 10:56am  

7 November 2022  
 


